






Performance in the year ended March 31, 2017
In the North American market, sales volume in the year ended March 31, 2017, rose 

3,000 units, or 2%, to 138,000 units, due to favorable sales of the Outlander. 

 Although unit sales increased, sales were down ¥27.7 billion, to ¥297.1 billion, 

owing to the impact of exchange rates. The Company recorded an operating loss of 

¥16.6 billion, compared with operating profi t of ¥6.2 billion in the previous year.

Outlook for the year ending March 31, 2018
We expect unit sales to rise by around 10,000 units, or 7% compared to the year 

ended March 31, 2017, to 148,000 units. Accordingly, we forecast sales of ¥320.0 

billion, up ¥22.9 billion from the year ended March 31, 2017.

Note:  From the year ending March 31, 2018, Puerto Rico has been reclassifi ed from Other Regions to 
North America.

Outlander Sport

Outlander

North America

Performance in the year ended March 31, 2017
In the European market, sales volume in the year ended March 31, 2017, came to 

179,000 units, down 27,000 units, or 13%. This fall was attributable to a substantial 

decrease in sales of the Outlander PHEV, stemming from ongoing sales declines in 

Russia in the face of lackluster economic conditions, as well as a change in tax incen-

tives in the Netherlands and other countries. 

 Due to the drop in unit sales, sales were down ¥81.1 billion, to ¥433.5 billion, and 

the operating loss was ¥21.6 billion, compared with operating profi t of ¥22.1 billion 

in the preceding year.

Outlook for the year ending March 31, 2018
Due to the launch of the Eclipse Cross in Europe in the second half, we expect unit 

sales to rise 9,000 units, or 5%, compared with the year ended March 31, 2017, to 

188,000 units. We forecast net sales of ¥440.0 billion, up ¥6.5 billion.

Outlander

Eclipse Cross

Europe
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Performance in the year ended March 31, 2017
Sales volume in Asia, including the ASEAN region, was down 7,000 units, or 2%, 

in the year ended March 31, 2017, to 315,000 units, despite higher sales in China, 

thanks to robust sales of the Outlander, which is now being produced locally.

 Lower unit sales in the ASEAN region caused sales to drop ¥49.1 billion year on 

year, to ¥433.5 billion. Operating profi t decreased ¥23.7 billion, to ¥51.2 billion.

Outlook for the year ending March 31, 2018
In the ASEAN region, we intend to produce additional models at our new plant in In-

donesia, which commenced operations in April 2017. We also expect sales to increase 

in the Philippines and Thailand. Also, we anticipate higher sales of the Outlander, 

which we began producing locally in China in 2016. As a result, we expect sales 

volume for the region as a whole to amount to 389,000 units in the fi scal year ending 

March 31, 2018, up 74,000 units, or 23%. We forecast net sales of ¥520.0 billion, up 

¥86.5 billion.

Asia

Pajero Sport

Triton/L200

Outlander 

Overview of Operations by Region

Performance in the year ended March 31, 2017
In the year ended March 31, 2017, sales volume in other regions declined by 69,000 

units, or 24%, to 214,000 units. This decline was affected by lower sales in the Mid-

dle East, due to the impact of lower resource prices, as well as to decreased sales in 

Latin America. 

 Impacted by the drop in unit sales, sales fell ¥87.7 billion, to ¥445.2 billion, and 

operating profi t decreased ¥9.7 billion, to ¥27.9 billion.

Outlook for the year ending March 31, 2018
In the year ending March 31, 2018, we expect sales volume to be fl at year on year, at 

214,000 units. We also expect net sales to fall ¥75.2 billion, to ¥370.0 billion.

Other Regions (Australia, New Zealand, Latin America, Middle East and Africa)

Triton/L200
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FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 FY2015 FY2016

For the year: In billions of yen

Net sales 1,807.3 1,815.1 2,093.4 2,180.7 2,267.8 1,906.6
Operating profit 63.7 67.4 123.4 135.9 138.4 5.1
Income (loss) before income taxes 41.6 69.4 117.2 129.5 108.8 (158.7)
Net income (loss) attributable to owners
 of the parent 23.9 38.0 104.7 118.2 72.6 (198.5)

Sales volume (retail) (Thousands of units) 1,001 987 1,047 1,090 1,048 926

R&D expenses 55.0 59.9 67.5 74.6 78.7 89.0
Capital expenditures 71.0 51.4 72.2 68.0 69.0 58.1
Depreciation 53.4 50.3 52.7 53.3 53.6 46.2

Return on equity (ROE) (%) 9.7 12.7 23.8 19.7 10.9 (29.2)

Per share data: In yen

Earnings per share 4.32 66.05 156.60 120.16 73.80 (164.11)
Diluted earnings per share 2.40 37.09 104.29 — — —
Dividends per share — — 25.00 16.00 16.00 10.00

At year-end: In millions of yen

Total assets 1,321.3 1,452.8 1,543.9 1,582.8 1,433.7 1,484.4
Net assets 265.6 351.2 550.0 670.8 685.3 703.5

Cash and deposits 311.6 409.5 450.1 440.3 453.4 556.8
Interest-bearing debt 348.1 364.4 222.4 144.5 27.1 15.6

Equity ratio (%) 19.5 23.4 35.0 41.6 46.8 46.5

1. For fiscal 2014 and earlier, profit attributable to owners of the parent refers to net income.
2.  On August 1, 2013, the Company conducted a 1-for-10 reverse share split on its common stock. Indicated figures for basic net income per share and diluted net income 

per share are calculated as if this reverse share split had occurred at the beginning of fiscal 2012.
3. Diluted net income per share is not indicated for fiscal 2014 and after because no dilutive shares existed.
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Results of Operations
Sales volume (retail) fell by 122,000 (12%) year on year to 
926,000 units. By region, sales volume (retail) breaks down as 
follows. In Japan, although sales recovered in the second half 
of the fiscal year, there was a large drop in sales in the first 
half of the fiscal year immediately after the fuel-consumption 
testing controversy. As a result, Japanese sales volume (retail) 
fell by 22,000 (22%) year on year to 80,000 units.
 In North America, brisk sales of the Outlander led sales 
volume (retail) to grow by 3,000 (2%) year on year to 
138,000 units. In Europe, on top of the continuing slide in 
sales volume (retail) in Russia owing to difficult economic 
conditions, the steep drop in sales of the Outlander PHEV 
in markets such as the Netherlands due to the impact of 
changes in tax benefits caused overall sales volume (retail) to 
fall by 27,000 (13%) year on year to 179,000 units. In Asia, 
sales volume (retail) climbed year on year in China where 
there were strong sales of the Outlander, where output was 
transferred to local production. But sales volume (retail) in 
Asia as a whole (including the ASEAN region) fell by 7,000 
(2%) year on year to 315,000 units. In the others region, 
sales volume (retail) fell in the Middle East and in South and 
Central America amid the continuing impact of low natural 
resource prices, which contributed to a decline of 69,000 
(24%) year on year to 214,000 units.

Net Sales and Income
Consolidated net sales fell by 361.2 billion yen (16%) year 
on year to 1,906.6 billion yen. Consolidated operating profit 
fell by 133.3 billion yen (96%) owing to worsening exchange 
rates and increased expenses for market quality measures on 
top of the impact of the decline in sales volume. But cost cut-
ting efforts helped deliver a year-end consolidated operating 
profit of 5.1 billion yen. Consolidated ordinary profit fell by 
132.1 billion yen (94%) year on year to 8.9 billion yen. Due to 
factors including the Company posting an extraordinary loss 
of 165.5 billion yen related to the fuel-consumption testing 
controversy, consolidated profit (profit attributable to owners 

of parent) fell by 271.1 billion yen year on year. This resulted 
in a loss of 198.5 billion yen.

Overview of Financial Position
Total assets as at the end of the period amounted to 1,484.4 
billion yen: an increase of 50.7 billion yen over the end of 
FY2015. Cash and cash deposits amounted to 556.8 billion 
yen: an increase of 103.4 billion yen from the end of FY2015. 
Total liabilities amounted to 780.9 billion yen: an increase of 
32.6 billion yen from the end of FY2015. Of total liabilities, 
the interest bearing debt balance was 15.6 billion yen, a 
decrease of 11.5 billion yen from the end of FY2015. Despite 
payments related to the issue of improper conduct in fuel 
economy testing and dividend payouts, capital increase by 
way of third party allotment to Nissan Motor on October 20, 
net assets at the end of the period amounted to 703.5 billion 
yen, an increase of 18.1 billion yen from the end of FY2015.

Overview of Cash Flow
Cash flows from operating activities came to a net outflow of 
45.8 billion yen. This compared to a net inflow of 197.7 billion 
yen in fiscal 2015. Cash flows from investing activities came to 
a net outflow of 73.1 billion yen. This compared to a net inflow 
of 17.2 billion yen in fiscal 2015. Cash flows from financing 
activities came to a net inflow of 210.4 billion yen. This com-
pared to net outflow of 122.9 billion yen in fiscal 2015.
 As a result, the capital increase by way of third party 
allotment to Nissan Motor on October 20, the balance of cash 
and cash equivalents at the end of fiscal 2016 stood at 555.9 
billion yen. This compared to a balance of 462.4 billion yen at 
the end of fiscal 2015.

Cash Flow Indicators
(FY) 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Shareholders’ equity ratio (%)* 23.4 35.0 41.6 46.8 46.5
Shareholders’ equity ratio* 
  (fair value basis) 41.0 68.8 67.4 57.8 67.2

Cash flows/
  Interest-bearing debt ratio 2.1 1.1 0.8 0.1 (0.3)

Interest coverage ratio 15.9 22.3 41.0 120.2 (38.7)

*  The shareholders’ equity ratio is shareholders’ equity divided by 
total assets.

  The shareholders’ equity ratio (fair value basis) is market capitalization 
divided by total assets.

  The cash flows/interest-bearing debt ratio is interest-bearing debt 
divided by cash flow.

 The interest coverage ratio is cash flow divided by interest paid.

Notes:
1. Each indicator is calculated from consolidated financial figures.
2.  Market capitalization is calculated based on the number of issued 

shares excluding treasury stock.
3. Cash flow refers to operating cash flow.
4.  Interest-bearing debt includes all liabilities recorded on the balance 

sheet for which interest is paid.

Cash Flows
(Billions of yen)

(FY)
20162014 20152012 20132011

-45.8
-73.1

210.4
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-81.4 -82.1

177.0

-71.3

-131.5

197.7

17.2

-122.9

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities

Operational Review
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Risks that may seriously impact the operating results and/
or financial standing, and the like of the MMC Group are 
outlined below.

Impact of the economic and social situation in Japan 
and overseas
Overseas sales accounted for around 80% of the MMC 
Group’s consolidated net sales for the previous fiscal year. 
Changes in the economic and social situation in Japan or in 
the regions and countries the MMC Group trades with, and 
in particular the countries of the ASEAN region and other 
emerging nations that will be central to the MMC Group’s 
regional strategy, may seriously impact the MMC Group’s 
operating results and/or financial standing. In addition, 
conducting business operations in overseas markets exposes 
the MMC Group to latent risks including, but not limited 
to, changes in laws and taxes, changes in the political and 
economic situation, deficiencies in infrastructure, difficulties 
in acquiring skilled personnel, acts of terrorism and other 
emergencies and the outbreak of epidemics. In the event 
risks such as these start to manifest themselves, they may 
seriously impact the operating results and/or financial stand-
ing of the MMC Group.

Impact of intensifying competition in the automotive 
industry
Overcapacity in the auto industry and other factors are 
seeing an intensification of competition on a global basis. In-
creasing price competition makes sales incentives and effec-
tive publicity campaigns indispensable in promoting sales and 
retaining market share. Such increases in price competition 
and marketing incentives may seriously impact the operating 
results and/or financial standing of the MMC Group.
 Amid intensifying competition in the automotive industry 
and shorter new product development cycles, MMC may 
become unable to supply new products appropriately and in 
a timely manner that respond to customers’ needs in terms 
of price, quality, safety and other factors, or the market may 
not be sufficiently receptive to MMC’s strategic products. 
Such conditions may seriously impact the operating results 
and/or financial standing of the MMC Group. In addition, the 
MMC Group may render ineffective its measures to maintain 
or enhance competitiveness, and as a result, product demand 
could fall. Such conditions may seriously impact the operat-
ing results and/or financial standing of the MMC Group.

Impact of natural and other disasters
The MMC Group maintains production and other facilities 
in Japan and many other parts of the world. The occurrence 
of a major natural or other disaster, including earthquakes, 
typhoons, floods, fires and epidemics, in these areas may 
result in the suspension or other serious interruption in the 

Business-Related Risks

operations of the MMC Group or of its suppliers. The MMC 
Group has prepared and maintains plans to keep operations 
going and disaster measures in areas and under situations 
where such risks are high and where they would have a 
serious impact on the MMC Group’s operations. A disaster 
occurring on a scale larger than anticipated, however, may 
seriously impact the operating results and/or financial stand-
ing of the MMC Group.

Impact of laws and regulations, etc.
The MMC Group is subject to various laws and regulations, 
etc. governing protection of the global environment, product 
safety and other matters in the countries where it operates. 
In the event that the MMC Group fails to conform to or is 
unable to comply with such laws and regulations, or should 
such failure lead to sanctions against it, then large costs may 
be incurred for the purpose of conforming to or of comply-
ing with any revision, strengthening of or additions to, these 
laws and regulations and this may seriously impact the oper-
ating results and/or financial standing of the MMC Group.
 Regarding the improper conduct in fuel consumption 
testing of vehicles manufactured by MMC found in April 
2016, MMC recorded extraordinary losses of 165.5 billion 
yen on a consolidated basis and 167.2 billion yen on a non-
consolidated basis, and the operating results and/or financial 
standing of the MMC Group were seriously impacted, such 
as impacting the sales of MMC’s products. However, the 
special investigation committee carried out an objective and 
thorough examination of the facts, and measures to prevent 
recurrence of improper conduct were formulated and imple-
mented by April 1, 2017.

Impact of changes in manufacturing cost
The MMC Group sources parts and raw materials, etc. from 
a large number of suppliers to manufacture its products. Any 
rise in the manufacturing cost of MMC’s products due to 
changes in demand and other market conditions may seri-
ously impact the operating results and/or financial standing 
of the MMC Group.

Impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations
Overseas sales accounted for around 80 percent of the 
MMC Group’s consolidated net sales for the previous fis-
cal year. MMC monitors the movement of exchange rates 
involving Thai baht, in which principal foreign-currency 
payables are dominated; US dollars, the denomination of its 
main foreign-currency receivables; and the euro, and has in 
place the necessary measures for responding appropriately. 
However, severe foreign currency fluctuations may still seri-
ously impact the operating results and/or financial standing 
of the MMC Group.
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Impact of failure to achieve midterm business plan tar-
gets mainly due to differences between the premises on 
which the plan was drawn up and real-world conditions
The MMC Group has drawn up a midterm business plan set-
ting out operational strategy for the medium term. However, 
in the event that differences arise between the premises on 
which the plan was drawn up and real-world conditions or 
should risks other than those described in this section be-
come prominent, the operating results and/or financial stand-
ing of the MMC Group may be seriously impacted.

Impact of product quality and safety
The MMC Group endeavors to improve the quality and 
assure the safety of the MMC Group’s products. However, 
in the event that MMC has to issue a recall or implement 
countermeasures, etc. on a large scale due to product de-
fects or failures, or in the event that MMC is pursued in a 
large-scale product liability action, the large costs incurred 
and the damage to reputation of the MMC’s products and 
consequent drop in demand, etc. for its products may seri-
ously impact the operating results and/or financial standing 
of the MMC Group.

Impact of lawsuits, etc.
Any lawsuit brought against the MMC Group by customers, 
trading partners or other third parties in the course of the 
MMC Group conducting its business operations may seri-
ously impact the operating results and/or financial standing 
of the MMC Group.
 In addition, in the event that decisions, etc. in legal 
actions, etc. currently under dispute go against the MMC 
Group’s claims or predictions, these may seriously impact 
the operating results and/or financial standing of the 
MMC Group.
 In February 20, 2010, MASRIA Co., Ltd. (hereafter “Plain-
tiff”), a former MMC distributor in Egypt, filed a lawsuit 
against MMC for dissolution of a distributor agreement 
between MMC and the Plaintiff including a 900 million USD 
claim for damages. The judgments in both the courts of first 
and second instance found in favor of MMC on October 26, 
2010, and July 3, 2012, respectively, based on the reasoning 
that the case was not within the Egyptian court’s legal juris-
diction. The case is now before the final appellate court after 
the Plaintiff appealed on July 21, 2012, against the judgment 
of the court of second instance.
 The case has been found to not be within the Egyp-
tian court’s jurisdiction, and the distributor agreement was 
spelled out clearly, as indicated above. Furthermore, MMC’s 
notice to terminate the distributor agreement with the Plain-
tiff followed due legal process and the terms of the agree-
ment, thus making the Plaintiff’s claim irrational. For these 
reasons, at present MMC does not consider this legal case 
will result in any serious impact on the operating results and/ 
or financial standing of the MMC Group.

Impact of dependence on particular suppliers
The MMC Group sources raw materials and parts, etc. from a 
large number of suppliers. The necessity to procure materials 
and parts characterized by higher quality or more advanced 
technologies at more competitive prices may bring about a 
situation in which orders are concentrated upon a specific 
supplier. There may also be only a limited number of sup-
pliers able to supply parts, etc. for which a specific technol-
ogy is required. Consequently, the operating results and/
or financial standing of the MMC Group may be seriously 
impacted in the event that some unforeseen situation arises 
and interrupts deliveries from such suppliers or in the event 
that it is not possible to procure materials and parts at com-
petitive prices in a timely manner.

Impact of credit risks of customer, trading partner and others
The MMC Group is exposed to credit risks in its dealings with 
customers and with dealers and other trading partners and 
in its automobile financing business. In the event that losses 
stemming from such credit risks exceed the MMC Group’s 
estimates, the operating results and/or financial standing of 
the MMC Group may be seriously impacted.

Impact of infringement of intellectual property rights
In order to distinguish its products from those of other auto 
manufacturers the MMC Group endeavors to protect its 
own technologies, know-how and other intellectual property 
as well as to prevent the infringement of third-party intel-
lectual property rights. However, in the event that a third 
party unlawfully uses the MMC Group’s intellectual property 
to manufacture and sell imitations of its products, or in the 
event that limitations in the legal system in certain countries 
in relation to the protection of the MMC Group’s intellectual 
property rights result in a fall in sales or in legal costs, or in 
the event that an unforeseen third-party intellectual prop-
erty right requires a halt in manufacturing or sales or in the 
payment of compensation, or causes damage to reputation 
of the MMC’s products and a consequent drop in demand, 
the operating results and/or financial standing of the MMC 
Group may be seriously impacted.

Impact of IT and information security
The information technology and the networks and systems 
that the MMC Group uses in its management and its prod-
ucts, etc. are exposed to the possibility of attacks by hackers 
or computer viruses, to illegal or inappropriate use and to 
infrastructure breakdowns, and the like. In such an event, 
the operating results and/or financial standing of the MMC 
Group may be seriously impacted. The MMC Group possess-
es confidential information relating to matters both within 
and outside the Group and including personal data. In the 
event such information is improperly leaked to the outside, 
the operating results and/or financial standing of the MMC 
Group may be seriously impacted.
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(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 
2016

As of March 31, 
2017

Assets

   Current assets

      Cash and deposits 453,371 556,836

      Notes and accounts receivable-trade 172,119 164,761

      Merchandise and finished goods 141,260 118,195

      Work in process 19,601 19,695

      Raw materials and supplies 28,467 26,139

      Short-term loans receivable 3,031 1,766

      Deferred tax assets 14,883 8,626

      Other 82,864 76,590

      Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,414) (1,209)

      Total current assets 914,183 971,401

   Non-current assets

      Property, plant and equipment

         Buildings and structures, net 80,205 77,002

         Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net 123,157 100,516

         Tools, furniture and fixtures, net 32,230 22,349

         Land 91,752 89,925

         Construction in progress 13,778 19,210

         Total property, plant and equipment 341,124 309,004

      Intangible assets 16,519 22,939

      Investments and other assets

         Investment securities 83,075 94,959

         Long-term loans receivable 7,185 21,615

         Net defined benefit asset 3,408 2,913

         Deferred tax assets 9,378 7,311

         Other 64,825 60,120

         Allowance for doubtful accounts (5,975) (5,853)

         Total investments and other assets 161,897 181,068

      Total non-current assets 519,541 513,011

Total assets 1,433,725 1,484,413

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Financial Section
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(Millions of yen)

As of March 31, 
2016

As of March 31, 
2017

Liabilities
   Current liabilities
      Notes and accounts payable-trade 362,066 378,561
      Electronically recorded obligations–operating 27,093 21,393
      Short-term loans payable 12,379 15,069
      Current portion of long-term loans payable 14,155 299
      Lease obligations 1,820 989
      Accounts payable–other and accrued expenses 113,177 124,573
      Income taxes payable 6,609 26,485
      Deferred tax liabilities 45 51
      Provision for product warranties 41,561 45,512
      Provision for loss on fuel consumption test 20,567 28,136
      Other 39,774 32,494
      Total current liabilities 639,250 673,566
   Non-current liabilities
      Long-term loans payable 540 240
      Lease obligations 1,317 1,018
      Deferred tax liabilities 26,663 24,583
      Net defi ned benefi t liability 34,002 41,593
      Other 46,614 39,946
      Total non-current liabilities 109,137 107,383
   Total liabilities 748,387 780,949
Net assets
   Shareholders’ equity
      Capital stock 165,701 284,382
      Capital surplus 85,257 203,938
      Retained earnings 488,590 277,281
      Treasury shares (220) (220)
      Total shareholders’ equity 739,328 765,381
   Accumulated other comprehensive income
      Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities 4,429 7,480
      Deferred gains or losses on hedges 542 627
      Foreign currency translation adjustment (59,109) (62,739)
      Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (14,043) (20,295)
      Total accumulated other comprehensive income (68,181) (74,926)
   Non-controlling interests 14,189 13,008
   Total net assets 685,337 703,463
Total liabilities and net assets 1,433,725 1,484,413
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(Millions of yen)

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2016

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2017
Net sales 2,267,849 1,906,632
Cost of sales 1,797,659 1,581,273
Gross profi t 470,190 325,359
Selling, general and administrative expenses
   Advertising and promotion expenses 90,976 83,014
   Freightage expenses 56,194 45,817
   Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts 207 (330)
   Directors’ compensations, salaries and allowances 68,542 66,097
   Retirement benefi t expenses 4,604 3,783
   Depreciation 9,487 10,320
   Research and development expenses 45,012 57,679
   Other 56,787 53,858
   Total selling, general and administrative expenses 331,812 320,240
Operating profi t 138,377 5,118
Non-operating income
   Interest income 4,966 3,530
   Dividend income 1,557 1,607
   Share of profi t of entities accounted for using equity method 10,993 10,969
   Other 820 502
   Total non-operating income 18,337 16,609
Non-operating expenses
   Interest expenses 1,587 1,208
   Foreign exchange losses 11,302 6,829
   Litigation expenses 967 1,205
   Other 1,830 3,540
   Total non-operating expenses 15,687 12,783
Ordinary profit 141,027 8,944
Extraordinary income
   Gain on sales of non-current assets 10,848 952
   Gain on sales of investment securities 97 1,863
   Compensation income for expropriation — 1,481
   Gain on sales of investments in capital of subsidiaries and affiliates — 809
   Other 1,472 432
   Total extraordinary income 12,419 5,538
Extraordinary losses
   Loss on retirement of non-current assets 3,247 2,073
   Loss on sales of non-current assets 385 277
   Impairment loss 2,188 1,165
   Loss on fuel consumption test 19,126 165,455
   Loss on closing of plants 19,062 640
   Other 610 3,608
   Total extraordinary losses 44,619 173,221
Income (loss) before income taxes 108,827 (158,738)
Income taxes–current 23,070 20,986
Income taxes for prior periods — 12,281
Income taxes–deferred 7,949 4,782
Total income taxes 31,019 38,051
Net income (loss) 77,807 (196,789)
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 5,232 1,735
Net income (loss) attributable to owners of the parent 72,575 (198,524)

Consolidated Statement of Income

Financial Section
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(Millions of yen)

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2016

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2017

Profit (loss) 77,807 (196,789)
Other comprehensive income
   Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities (3,400) 3,052
   Deferred gains or losses on hedges 5 (32)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment (33,866) 71
   Remeasurements of defi ned benefi t plans (2,726) (6,180)
   Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method (5,336) (4,862)
   Total other comprehensive income (45,325) (7,951)
Comprehensive income 32,482 (204,740)
Comprehensive income attributable to
   Owners of parent 28,721 (205,269)
   Non-controlling interests 3,760 528

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
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 (Millions of yen)

For the fi scal year ended 
March 31, 2016

Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury shares Total shareholders’ 
equity

Balance at beginning of current period 165,701 85,257 432,241 (220) 682,980
Changes of items during period
   Issuance of new shares —
   Dividends of surplus (16,226) (16,226)
     Profit (loss) attributable to owners

 of the parent 72,575 72,575

   Purchase of treasury shares (0) (0)
     Net changes of items other than

 shareholders’ equity
Total changes of items during period — — 56,348 (0) 56,348
Balance at end of current period 165,701 85,257 488,590 (220) 739,328

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-controlling 
interests Total net assets

Valuation 
difference on 

available-for-sale 
securities

Deferred gains 
or losses on 

hedges

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment

Remeasurements 
of defi ned 

benefi t plans

Total Accu-
mulated other 
comprehensive 

income
Balance at beginning of current period 7,844 286 (21,013) (11,445) (24,327) 12,113 670,766
Changes of items during period
   Issuance of new shares —
   Dividends of surplus (16,226)
     Profit (loss) attributable to owners

 of the parent 72,575

   Purchase of treasury shares (0)
     Net changes of items other than

 shareholders’ equity (3,414) 255 (38,096) (2,598) (43,853) 2,075 (41,777)

Total changes of items during period (3,414) 255 (38,096) (2,598) (43,853) 2,075 14,570
Balance at end of current period 4,429 542 (59,109) (14,043) (68,181) 14,189 685,337

  

For the fi scal year ended 
March 31, 2017

Shareholders’ equity

Capital stock Capital surplus Retained earnings Treasury shares Total shareholders’ 
equity

Balance at beginning of current period 165,701 85,257 488,590 (220) 739,328

Changes of items during period

   Issuance of new shares 118,680 118,680 237,361

   Dividends of surplus (12,784) (12,784)
     Profit (loss) attributable to owners

 of the parent (198,524) (198,524)

   Purchase of treasury shares (0) (0)
     Net changes of items other than

 shareholders’ equity
Total changes of items during period 118,680 118,680 (211,309) (0) 26,052

Balance at end of current period 284,382 203,938 277,281 (220) 765,381

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-controlling 
interests Total net assets

Valuation 
difference on 

available-for-sale 
securities

Deferred gains 
or losses on 

hedges

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustment

Remeasurements 
of defi ned 

benefi t plans

Total Accu-
mulated other 
comprehensive 

income
Balance at beginning of current period 4,429 542 (59,109) (14,043) (68,181) 14,189 685,337

Changes of items during period

   Issuance of new shares 237,361

   Dividends of surplus (12,784)
     Profit (loss) attributable to owners

 of the parent (198,524)

   Purchase of treasury shares (0)
     Net changes of items other than

 shareholders’ equity 3,051 85 (3,629) (6,251) (6,744) (1,181) (7,926)

Total changes of items during period 3,051 85 (3,629) (6,251) (6,744) (1,181) 18,126

Balance at end of current period 7,480 627 (62,739) (20,295) (74,926) 13,008 703,463

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Financial Section
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(Millions of yen)

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2016

For the fi scal year 
ended March 31, 

2017
Operating activities:
   Income (loss) before income taxes 108,827 (158,738)
   Depreciation and amortization 58,717 46,815
   Impairment loss 2,188 1,165
   Loss on fuel consumption test 19,126 165,455
   Loss on closing of plants 19,062 640
   Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts (2,264) (373)
   Increase (decrease) in net defi ned benefi t liability (80,764) 1,598
   Interest and dividend income (6,523) (5,138)
   Interest expenses 1,587 1,208
   Foreign exchange losses (gains) 1,346 31
   Equity in (earnings) losses of affiliates (10,993) (10,969)
   Loss (gain) on sales and retirement of non-current assets (7,216) 1,399
   Decrease (increase) in notes and accounts receivable-trade 3,931 7,973
   Decrease (increase) in inventories 10,153 24,869
   Change in fi nance receivables 65,208 —
   Increase (decrease) in notes and accounts payable–trade 32,480 12,289
   Other, net 880 5,446
   Subtotal 215,747 93,675
   Interest and dividend income received 13,367 9,845
   Interest expenses paid (1,645) (1,183)
   Payments related to fuel consumption test — (130,689)
   Payments for closing of plants (8,656) (2,903)
   Income taxes paid (21,122) (14,573)
   Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 197,691 (45,829)
Investing activities:
   Decrease (increase) in time deposits 40,694 (0)
   Purchases of property, plant and equipment (69,000) (56,474)
   Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 64,024 4,238
   Purchase of intangible assets (6,947) (11,530)
   Net decrease (increase) in investments in securities 104 2,459
   Decrease (increase) in short-term loans receivable (860) 673
   Payments of long-term loans receivable (2,526) (14,814)
   Collection of long-term loans receivable 1,487 1,137
   Other, net (9,806) 1,189
   Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 17,169 (73,119)
Financing activities:
   Increase (decrease) in short-term loans payable (78,234) 3,178
   Proceeds from long-term loans payable 2,705 835
   Repayments of long-term loans payable (26,957) (14,485)
   Proceeds from issuance of common shares — 236,317
   Dividends of surplus (16,193) (12,755)
   Cash dividends paid to non-controlling interests (1,615) (1,649)
   Other, net (2,621) (1,062)
   Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (122,917) 210,377
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents (25,029) 2,037
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 66,914 93,465
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 395,526 462,440
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 462,440 555,906

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows



Consolidated Subsidiaries and Affiliates As of March 31, 2017

Company Incorporated in

Consolidated subsidiaries
Hokkaido Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Higashi Nihon Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Kanto Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Chubu Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Nishi Nihon Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Pajero Manufacturing Co., Ltd. Japan
Mitsubishi Automotive Logistics Technology Co., Ltd. Japan
Mitsubishi Automotive Engineering Co., Ltd. Japan
Suiryo Plastics Co., Ltd. Japan
Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc. (MMNA)*2 U.S.A.
Mitsubishi Motors R&D of America, Inc. (MRDA) U.S.A.
Mitsubishi Motor Sales of Canada, Inc. (MMSCAN) Canada
Mitsubishi Motor Sales of Caribbean, Inc. (MMSC) Puerto Rico
Mitsubishi Motors Europe B.V. (MME) Netherlands
Mitsubishi Motor R&D Europe GmbH (MRDE) Germany
Mitsubishi Motor Sales Netherlands B.V. Netherlands
Mitsubishi Motors Australia, Ltd. (MMAL)*2 Australia
Mitsubishi Motors New Zealand Ltd. (MMNZ) New Zealand
Mitsubishi Motors (Thailand) Co., Ltd. (MMTh)*2 Thailand
MMTh Engine Co., Ltd. Thailand
Mitsubishi Motors Philippines Corp. (MMPC) Philippines
Asian Transmission Corp. (ATC ) Philippines
Mitsubishi Motors Middle East and Africa FZE U.A.E.
Note: MMC has 12 other subsidiaries outside Japan in addition to the above.

Equity-method affiliates
Muroran Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Tokachi Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Ibaraki Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Mie Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Kagawa Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Miyazaki Mitsubishi Motor Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
Higashi Kanto MMC Parts Sales Co., Ltd. Japan
NMKV Co., Ltd Japan
MMC Diamond Finance Corp. Japan
MMD Automobile GmbH Germany
Mitsubishi Motors Vietnam Co., Ltd. Vietnam
GAC Mitsubishi Motors Co., Ltd. (GMMC) China
Note: MMC has 8 other affi liates outside Japan in addition to the above.

Other associated company
Company Incorporated in

Nissan Motor Co., Ltd.*3 Japan
* 1 Figures in parentheses represent indirect shares.
* 2 Specified subsidiaries. (Mitsubishi Motors North America, Inc. (MMNA), Mitsubishi Motors Australia, Ltd. (MMAL), Mitsubishi Motors (Thailand) Co., Ltd. (MMTh))
* 3   A company submitting an annual securities report.
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Capitalization (In millions) Business Lines MMC Share of Voting Rights (%)*1

 JPY 100 Automobile sales 100.0
 JPY 100 Automobile sales 100.0
 JPY 100 Automobile sales 100.0
 JPY 100 Automobile sales 100.0
 JPY 100 Automobile sales 100.0
 JPY 610 Automobile manufacture 100.0
 JPY 436 Automobile transport, maintenance and sales of parts 83.2
 JPY 350 Automobile engineering 100.0
 JPY 100 Manufacture of automobile parts 100.0
 USD 398.8 Automobile sales 100.0
 USD 2.0 Product development, design, testing, certifi cation 100.0 (100.0)
 CAD 2.0 Automobile sales 100.0 (100.0)
 USD 47.5 Automobile sales 100.0
 EUR 107.2 Automobile parts sales 100.0
 EUR 0.8 Product development, design, testing, certifi cation 100.0 
 EUR 6.8 Automobile sales 100.0 
 AUD 1,789.9 Automobile sales 100.0
 NZD 48.0 Automobile sales 100.0
 THB 7,000.0 Automobile assembly, sales 100.0
 THB 20.0 Manufacturing of automobile engines and press parts 100.0 (100.0)
 PHP 1,640.0 Automobile assembly, sales 51.0
 PHP 770.0 Manufacturing of automobile transmissions 100.0 (10.0)
 UAD 10.0 Automobile parts sales 100.0

 JPY 100 Automobile sales 29.0 (29.0)
 JPY 60 Automobile sales 35.0
 JPY 30 Automobile sales 40.0
 JPY 58 Automobile sales 24.8
 JPY 50 Automobile sales 23.0
 JPY 60 Automobile sales 38.8
 JPY 100 Automobile parts sales 33.0 (10.0)
 JPY 10 Automobile planning and engineering 50.0
 JPY 3,000 Auto sales fi nancing, leasing, rentals 47.0
 EUR 30.0 Automobile sales 24.99
 VND 410,812 Manufacture and marketing of automobiles 41.2
 CNY 1,947.0 Manufacture and marketing of automobiles 30.0

Capitalization (In millions) Business Lines Share of Voting Rights in MMC (%)*1

 JPY 605,814 Automobile manufacture, marketing and related businesses 34.0
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Principal Production Facilities
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Country/Region Name Major Products

Japan  1. Okazaki Plant Outlander, Outlander PHEV, 
ASX (RVR, Outlander Sport)

 2. Mizushima Plant i-MiEV, Lancer (Galant Fortis), eK Wagon, ek Space, 
MINICAB-MiEV

 3. Pajero Manufacturing Co., Ltd. Pajero (Montero), Delica D:5, Outlander
 4. Kyoto Plant–Kyoto Engines
 5. Kyoto Plant–Shiga Engines

Russia  6. PCMA Rus Outlander
Thailand  7.  Mitsubishi Motors (Thailand) Co., Ltd. (MMTh) Mirage, Attrage, Triton, Pajero Sport

 8.  MMTh Engine Co., Ltd. (MEC) Engines
Philippines  9.  Mitsubishi Motors Philippines Corporation (MMPC) Adventure, L300 (Delica), Mirage, Mirage G4

 10.  Asian Transmission Corporation (ATC) Transmissions
Indonesia  11.  P.T. Mitsubishi Motors Krama Yudha Indonesia (MMKI) Pajero Sport, XPANDER
China  12. GAC Mitsubishi Motors Co., Ltd. (GMMC) Outlander, ASX, Pajero Sport

 13. South East (Fujian) Motor Co., Ltd. (SEM) Lancer EX, Lancer
 14.  Shenyang Aerospace Mitsubishi Motors Engine 

Manufacturing, Co., Ltd. (SAME)
Engines

 15.  Harbin Dongan Automotive Engine Manufacturing, Co., 
Ltd. (DAE)

Engines, transmissions

Taiwan  16. China Motor Corporation (CMC) Colt Plus, Lancer Fortis, Outlander, Delica, Veryca
Vietnam  17. Vina Star Motors Corporation (VSM) Pajero Sport
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Company Name MITSUBISHI MOTORS CORPORATION

Head Office  5-33-8, Shiba, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-8410, Japan

Telephone: +81-3-3456-1111

Established April 22, 1970

Capital ¥284,382 million

Number of Employees Consolidated: 29,604   Non-consolidated: 13,222

Stock Listing Tokyo Stock Exchange

Securities Code 7211

Share Trading Unit 100 shares

Number of Shares Outstanding 1,490,282,496

Number of Shareholders 285,658

Major Shareholders 

Transfer Agent and Register  Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation

1-4-5, Marunouchi, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, Japan

(Contact)

Mitsubishi UFJ Trust and Banking Corporation Transfer Agent

7-10-11, Higashisuna, Koto-ku, Tokyo, Japan

Toll-free telephone (Japan only) 0120-232-711

Name Number of shares held % of total

NISSAN MOTOR CO., LTD. 506,620,577 34.00 
Mitsubishi Corporation 137,682,876 9.24 
Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. 124,293,855 8.34 
The Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi UFJ, Ltd. 48,717,212 3.26 
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust account) 26,466,000 1.77 
The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (Trust account) 24,103,600 1.61 
MHI Automotive Capital, LLC 2 23,768,200 1.59 
CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC SPCL. FOR EXCL. BEN 17,951,094 1.20 
Japan Trustee Services Bank, Ltd. (Trust account 9) 14,023,900 0.94 
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385632 13,911,684 0.93 

(Note)  The percentage of shares held is calculated in proportion to the number of issued shares excluding treasury stock 
(222,136 shares).
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